MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

borne between the county and the State but shall not be a charge against the District Court Fund; in the proportion that the expense of public aid involved is borne between the municipality concerned and the State.

Sec. 5. Effective date. This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969.

Effective July 1, 1969

Chapter 450

AN ACT Providing for Action in Aid to Dependent Children Cases Involving Fraud.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 17, § 1603-A, additional. Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1603-A, to read as follows:

§ 1603-A. Fraud against State

Whoever, in any matter within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of the State of Maine, knowingly and willfully falsifies, conceals or covers up by any trick, scheme or device a material fact, or makes any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations, or makes or uses any false writing or document knowing the same to contain any false, fictitious or fraudulent statement or entry, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 3756, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3756, to read as follows:

§ 3756. Fraud in obtaining aid, civil recovery

Any sums paid to or in behalf of any person under sections 3741 to 3753, as a result of any false statement, misrepresentation or concealment of assets or income, may be recovered in a civil action brought by the department against the person to whom such money was paid.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 451

AN ACT Classifying Certain Inland Waters of the Androscoggin River Basin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. Subsections 1 and 12 of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to waters under the caption Androscoggin River Basin, Little Androscoggin River Drainage, are amended to read as follows:

- I. All segments of the Little Androscoggin River drainage system not otherwise specified and above the confluence of the Little Androscoggin River and Range Brook, Mechanic Falls Class B-I.
- 12. Little Androscoggin River, main stem, from the confluence of the Thompson Lake Outlet (Oxford) to the confluence of Range Brook (Mechanic Falls) with the Androscoggin River in Auburn Class C.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. That part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to waters under the caption Androscoggin River Basin, Little Androscoggin River Drainage, Main Stem, Androscoggin River, is amended to read as follows:

Main Stem, Androscoggin River, that portion located below the most downstream crossing of the Maine-New Hampshire boundary to a line formed by the extension of the Brunswick-West Bath town line across Merrymeeting Bay in a northwesterly direction — Class C.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 452

AN ACT Relating to a Compact for Education.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit cooperation and understanding of educational problems at the State and local levels; and

Whereas, those states which have adopted the Compact for Education are meeting some time this spring and in order for Maine to participate at such meeting and actively take part in the educational problems which face all states, it is essential that the following compact be entered into by the State of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, c. 325, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 325, to read as follows: